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4 WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

Tue STATE oF NEw HAMPSHIRE 

(L. Ss.) 
To the Inhabitants of the Town of Webster, in the Cointy 

of Merrimack, in said State, qualified to vote m town 

affairs: | 

You are hereby notified to meet at Ste Grange Hall in 

said Webster on Tuesday, the ninth day of March, 1943, 

at 9 o’clock in the forenoon to act upon the following sub- 

jects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make ap- 

propriations of the same. 

3. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary for 

the maintenance of highways and bridges. ~ 

(a) Town Maintenance. | ' 

(b) Plowing. and sanding roads. oo 
(c) General expenses of highway department. 

4. To raise and appropriate the sum of $411.71 for class 

5 road construction. 

5. To raise and appropriate such sums of money as may 

be necessary for public welfare. 

(a) Town Poor. | 
(b) Old Age Assistance. _ 

6. To raise and appropriate such sum of money as may 

be necessary for the support of the Town Library. 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT a 

7. To raise and appropriate such sums of money as may 

be necessary for Patriotic purposes. 

(a) Old Home Day. 

-(b) Memorial Day. 

8. To raise and appropriate such sum of money as may 

be necessary to maintain an observation post. 

9. To authorize and empower the Board of Selectmen to 

borrow for the town, by the issuance of notes, a sum not 

exceeding $8,000.00, in anticipation of taxes for the year 

1943, said notes to be expressly payable from said taxes 

within: one year from date of issuance and to authorize the 

Board of Selectmen to determine the rate of interest on such 

notes and to provide for the sale thereof. 

10. To transact any other business that may legally come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twentieth day of 

February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

forty-three. 

ARTHUR. C. STEBBINS, 

PERSE he PROST 

Selectmen of Webster. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest : 

PRR Oyo LEBBINS, 

EESULECE. EROS, 

Selectmen of Webster. 
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WEBSTER 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing Year, 
February 1, 1943 to January 31, 1944, compared with Actual 
Revenue and Expenditures of the previous year February 1, 1942 
to January 31, 1943. 
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From State: 

Interest and Div. tax $6,764.15 $6,764.15 
Railroad*Tax_ , 24.44 24.44 
Savings Bank Tax 234.53 234.53 
Refund, Class V highway 

Maintenace 63.70 ~ 271.10 $207.40 
For Fighting Forest Fires 138.49 100.00 $38.49 

From Local Sources 

Except Taxes: 

Reimbursement for .Tax Loss 
on Gov’t Land 680.23 600.00 80.23 

Interest Received on Taxes 100.07 100.00 07 
Dividend—Merrimack Farmers‘ . 
Exchange 1.50 1.50 

Reimbursement on oil sold to 
Cutting and Hyde 59.80 59.80 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees: 
1942 256.03 250.00 6.03 
1941 25 25 

Sale of Town Property acquired — 
by Tax Deeds EAT ih eS Yoo | 

From Local Taxes Other 

Than Property Taxes: 

Poll Taxes 288.00 250.00 38.00 

Total Revenue From All 
Sources Except Property 
Taxes $8,551.39 $8,688.25 $299.93 $163.07 

Amount to be raised by 
Property Taxes 7,866.51 

TOTAL REVENUES $16,554.76 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Purposes of Expenditures 

Actual Expendi- tures Previous Year, 1942. 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 
Town Officers’ Expenses 
Election and Registration 

Expenses 
General Expense 
Expenses Town Hall and 

other town bldgs. 

Protection of Persons 

and Property: 

Police Department 
Fire Department 

$805.05 
252.96 

129.00 
343.40 

49 23 

8.50 
195.52 

Moth Extermination—Blister 
Rust 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Maintenance— 
Summer 
Winter : 

General Expenses of © 
Highway Dept. 

~Town Road Aid 
Oiling 

Libraries: 

Libraries 

Public Welfare: 

Town Poor 
Old Age Assistance 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and 
other Celebrations 

Old Home Day 

200.00 

2,048.94 - 
2,003.25 

172.28. 
411.25 
535.78 

25.00 
50.00 
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$1,000.00 $194.95 
250.00 

75.00 
350.00 6.60 

150.00 100.77 

25.00 16.50 
200.00 4.48 

2,600.00 
2,000.00 

200.00 27.72 
411.71 .46 

125.00 25.00 

100.00 
400.00 1.85 

35.00 10.00 
50.00 

Continued on next page 
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Public Service Enterprises: we p 

Cemeteries 103.30 100,00 

Interest: 

On Temporary Loans 29.00 30.00 
le Insurance 250.01 250.01 

On Long Term Notes <1 05:00 70.00 

Payment on Principal | > 
'. of Debt: 

Indebtedness: 

Long Term ‘Notes Saha 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Payments to other Gov. Div.: i, 

County Taxes ~ 5874.90) 5/ FO eee ae 
‘Payments to School Dist. 5,602.00 BAIS, OBE ty | 

TOTAL EXPEND. $18,912.18 $16,554.76 $389.33 $2,746.75. a ‘a | 
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WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

INVENTORY OF TOWN 

Lands and Buildings 

Electric Plants 
33 Horses 

8 Oxen 

147 Cows 

38 Other Neat Stock 

21 Sheep 

1,786 Fowls 

1 Portable Mill 

Wood, Lumber, etc. 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks , 

Stock in Trade 

TOTAL VALUATION 

Total Valuation exclusive of Soldiers’ Ex- 

emptions and Exemption to Blind 

186 Polls at $2.00 $372.00 

Amount of taxes to be committed to coll. inc. 

poll taxes and national bank stock taxes 

$290,133.00 
194,460.00 

3,775.00 

550.00 

9,300.00 
1,750.00 
156.00 

1,786.00 

500.00 
10,998.00 

275.00 

2,950.00 

$516,233.00 

$510,333.00 

$12,245.37 

Average rate per cent of taxation for all purposes $2.30 

Amount exempted to soldiers 

Amount exempted to blind | 

$5,550.00 

$350.00 

ARTHUR C. STEBBINS, R. F. D. 5, Penacook, 

LESLIE E. FROST, R. F. D. 5, Penacook, 

HOWARD E. DARLING, R. F. D. 1, Contoocook, 

Selectmen of Webster. 



10 

Total Town and School Appropriations } 

WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND. 
TAXES ASSESSED 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration expenses 

Town Hall 

Police department 

Fire department 

Blister rust—Moth extermination 

Winter Maintenance 

Town Road Aid 

Town maintenance 

General Expenses 

Insurance: 

Oiling Town Roads 

General expenses of highway dept. 

Libraries | 

. .Old age assistance 

Town poor 

Memorial Day 

Old Home Day 

Cemeteries 

Interest 

. Payments on Erineipal ¢ of Debt 

County Tax 

School Tax 

Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region 

Society for the Preservation of Old 

Meeting House 

Less Estimated Revenue and Credits: 

Interest fed! Dividend Tax 

Railroad Tax 

$6,729.63 

1,200.00 
400.00 
150.00 
50.00 
25.00 

400.00 
200.00 

2,500.00 
411.25 

2,581.17 
310.00 

200.00 
1,000.00 
500.00 
100.00 
400.00 
400.00 
25.00 
50.00 

100.00 
165.00 

1,000.00 
3,374.96 
5,602.00 

25.00 

250.00 

$21,419.38 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 11 

Savings Bank Tax 235.69 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 300.00 

Dividend Merrimack Farmers’ Exch. 1.50 
Flood Control Reimbursement 700.00 

From Supplies. 1,181.84 

9,174.01 

$12,245.37 

Se 

Net amount to be raised by taxation $12,245.37 

Less Poll Taxes 7 372.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes 

on which town tax rate is figured $11,873.37 

Taxes to be Committed to collector: : 

Property Taxes $11,873.37 
Poll Taxes Lark, 372.00 

Total Taxes to be Committed to Collector $12,245.37 

PRA EU Rae Lb DIN S; 

PRSELEE FROST, 

HOWARD E. DARLING, 

Selectmen of Webster. 



=e he {See Ce i . 7 je Os eee a Sen HS ue: si 4 + ais ae 4 ere. AS caboamk ie Pee < =r - - ; ; ey ok & Nf PRR For dre ee a fe Be i ae 7 A % i wer a yeayy i | a a ce Bae 
Ps 

. . AE ae ss 

- 

1b WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES 
ASSESSED TOWN OF WEBSTER 1942_ 

\ 

es, Unexpended Over- 
Approp. Expense Balance — draft - 

Town Officers’ salaries $1,200.00 $805.05. $394.95 
Town Officers’ expenses 400.00 252.96 147.04 
Election and Registration 150.00 129.00. «21.00 
Town Hall & Other bldgs. 50.00 49.23 77 

Police department 25.00 8.50 16.50 

Fire department 400.00 195.52 204.48 

Blister Rust — 200.00 200.00 ° 

General Expense 310.00 343.40, 33.40 

Town Road Aid ae: 8 eed is 186.31 

Town Maintenance 2,581.17 2,648.94 | 6/77 22 

Oiling 1,000.00 535.78 464.22 

Plowing & Sanding Roads 2,500.00 2,003.25 496.75 
Insurance 200.00 250:014>"< 50.01 

Gen’l exp. high’y dept. 500.00 12 28 S27 he ™ 
Libraries ae 100.00 100.00 

Old Age Assistance 400.00 398.15 1.85 
Town Poor . 400.00 119.60 280.40 

Memorial Day 25.00 25.00 ; 
Cemeteries 100.00 103.30 3.30 

Old Home Day | 50.00 50.00 | 
Interest ~ 165.00 134.00 35.00 

_ Payments on 

Principal of Debt 1,000.00 1,000.00 oy 

County Tax 3,374.96 3,374.96 oo 
School Tax 5,602.00 5,602.00 

Society for Preservation of 

Old Meeting House 250.00 250.00 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall—Furniture and Equipment 

Libraries, Lands and Buildings 

Furniture and Equipment — 

Highway Department—Tractor and equipment 

Equipment—Snow fence, truck plows, sander 

Materials and Supplies—Calcium, dynamite 

and caps 

Road machinery and shovels 

Harry Hanson property 

Cook Hill lot 

Total 

13 

$100.00 
1,000.00 
75.00 
1,000.00 
950.00 

50.00 

50.00 

350.00 

250.00 

$3,825.00 
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TOWN OF WEBSTER, RECEIPTS AND PAY- | 

ASSETS) © Rea? | J 

Cash in hands of treasurer | $7,891.78 

1 share Merrimack Farmers’ Exchange 25.00 

Due from State: EP te \ ny 

Welfare Deetinent 55.50 a" “iN “ 

Tar on Lake Miannepaukes ‘Road 59.80 . 7 

Bounties 14.40 

Other bills due Town: | ae : 

Burial expense — “f 125.00 : 

Unredeemed Taxes: . s 

Levy of 1941. - ee 59.48 
Previous Years—1939 | 38.20 

Uncollected Taxes: oe ‘ : A al 

Levy of 1942 arch sib 2 aa 
Levy of 1941 | : 804.92 ae 

Total Assets | E = $10:197:09m ‘2 | 

Grande Dotalie a) Shatin $10,137.69 

Net Surplus, January 31, 1942, $4,989.82 and 
Tewksbury Fund of $200.00 Men 5,189.82 

Net Surplus, January 31, 1943 ae 7,902.88 
v . pees fi 

Increase of Surplus ) | 27130624 

Conlinaed on page 16 e 
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WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 15 

MENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING JAN. 31, 1943 

| LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Bills outstanding : $5.17 

U. S. Government Victory Tax 4.70 

State & Town Joint Highway 

Construction Accounts: 

Unexpended balance in Town Treasury— 

T. R. A. Account of 1942 224.94 

Long Term Notes Outstanding: 

Trustees of Cemetery Trust Funds 2,000.0 

Total Liabilities $2,234.81 

Excess of assets over liabilities 7,902.88 

Grand Total $10,137.69 

PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

1. Town officers’ salaries $805.05 

2. Town officers’ expenses 202.90 

3. Election and registration expenses 129.00 

4. General Expense 343.40 

5. *Expenses town hall and other 

town buildings 49.23 

Continued on page 17 



16 WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

RECEIPTS Se A: 

Current Revenue: 

Pron Local Taxes: : R eae 
Zl 

Total taxes com. to Coll., 1942 $12,259.53 

Less discounts & ea emhents 1942 . 20.19 

Less uncollected, 1942 ~:1,063.61 

1. Property taxes, cur. year, act. coll. $10,887.73, 
2. Poll taxes, cur. year, “act. coll ; 288.00 oe 

4. Total of current year’s collections — $11,175.73 a 
5. Property and poll taxes, previous years, . ee 

actually collected : 1,594.04. 
a 6. Tax sales redeemed | . (10.41 

From State: — eo 

7. For Highways and Bridges: bys at ea ay 
Reinibursement 224.94 ae 
Refund Se 63.70 PRS AAR ie 
Reimbursement for tax loss — tee 

on Government land 680.23 ~ 

é 8. Interest and dividend tax — 6,764.15 : 
| 9. Railroad tax 24.44 

10. Savings bank tax > 234.53 
11. Unexpended bal. Blister Rust 1.28 
13. Fighting forest fires SE ASB AQ 

From County: 

15. For support of poor off Farm, | 

Jan. 1941 to June 1942, incl. 375.00 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

17. Dog licenses Pos ee TN DES 
20. Interest received on taxes for 1942 5.69 

Continued on page 18 AS, So ee 

‘ 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 17 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

6. Police dept. inc. care of tramps 8.50 

7. Fire dept., inc. forest fires EOS52 

8. Moth extermination—Blister Rust 200.00 

9. Bounties 14.40 . 

Highways and Bridges: 

15. Town Maintenance— 

(Summer— $2,648.94) 
(Winter— $2,003.25) 4,652.19 

16. Oriling 535.78 

17. Gen’l Exp. Highw’y Dept. 172.28 

Libraries: 

18. Libraries 100.00 

Public Welfare: 

19. Old age assistance 398.15 

20. Town poor 119.60 

21. County poor 318.94 

Patriotic Purposes: 

22. Aid to G. A. R. Memorial Day 25.00 

23. Old Home Day 50.00 

Public Service Enterprises: 

26. Old Meeting House Assn. 250.00 

_.27. Cemeteries, including hearse hire 103.30 

Unclassified : 

29. Taxes bought by town 69.23 

30. Discounts and Abatements 42.19 © 

Total Current Maintenance Expenses $8,834.72 
Continued on page 19 



18 WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

21. Interest received on taxes for 1941 94.38 

22. Costs of Tax Sales 3500 

23. Abatements, Levy of 1942 20.19 

24. Abatements, Levy of 1941 ~ 18.00 

25. Abatements, Levy of 1940 4.00 

27. Registration of motor veh.— , 

j 1941-1942 permits 25 
1942-1943 permits 256.03 

Total Current Revenue Receipts 

Receipts Other than Current Revenue: 

29. Temporary loans in anticipation 

of taxes during year 8,000.00 

Merrimack Farmers’ Exchange, 

dividends 1941-1942 1.50 
Kearsarge Ins. Agency, refund 05 

Lucy Hanson, real estate acct. 50.00 

George Roberts, reimbursement 

of relief 27:25 

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 

Total Receipts from all sources 

Cash on hand February 1, 1942 

GRAND TOTAL 

$21,796.61 

$8,078.80 

$29,875.41 
5,844.41 

$35,719.82 
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Interest : 

31. Paid on temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 29.00 ° 

32. Paid on long term notes 105.00 

Total Interest Payments | $134.00 

Outlay for New Construction and 

Permanent Improvements: 

folate Bad eae 411.25 

Total Outlay Payments $411.25 

Indebtedness : 

44, Payments on temporary loans 

in anticipation of taxes $8,000.00 

45. Payments on long term notes — 1,000.00 

46. Insurance 250.01 

48. Payments to trustees, trust 

funds Newell Watson 100.00 

Total Indebtedness Payments $9,350.01 

Payments to Other Gov. Divisions: 

50. Taxes paid to County $3,374.96 

52. Payments to School Districts 5,602.00 

Dog tax—1941, $45.30, 

1942, $75.80 121.10 

Total Payments to Other Gov. Div. $9,098.06 

Total. Payments for all Purposes $27,828.04 
Cash on hand January 31, 1943 7,891.78 

— ———_ 

GRAND TOTAL $35,719.82 
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COLLECTOR'S eS ae ae 

Levy fi 1426 ee eae 
Taxes committed to Collector: =” “2 Pee 4 

Property taxes 4, SPILL BABS ee ee 
Poll taxes oe oes ; 282837 0,00 55S) tees eae 

Poll taxes added pose a 16-00 5's ery Geen 
Interest collected aos pin ees Bese Bhs 

ue eee $12, 2,368. 22. 
Balance uncollected, Jan. 3119435 a 1,063. 61 ri 

; ek ehre ys ae 

Property taxes actually collected. : $10,887.73 ae 

Poll taxes actually collected | 288.00 — i 
Abatements ee g ee LOA 2 
Interest collected 5.69 q 

Remittances to Treasurer be elie ana $11,201.61 — e 

Levy of 1941 
Uncollected taxes as of Feb. 1, 1942 $241489 
‘Property taxes added after Feb. Wy 1942.22 OF; ioe tee 
Interest collected \ = a DASB es Ae ne 
Costs collected a | oh. Mara 3 Ht ee 

a ee 
Me . ; Seal 546, 67 | 

Balance uncollected, Jan. 31, 1943 $04.92 EON 

ce gh) ee ee es $1741.75 
Taxes actually collected = =—, $1, 594, 04, a Li 
Abatements | os AAs aha ‘ ; ; hey 



WEBSTER FOWN REPORT 

Interest collected 

Costs collected 

Remittances to Treasurer 

Levy of 1940 

Balance uncollected, as of Feb. 1, 1942 

Abatements, remitted to Treasurer 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

Levy of 1940 

Interest 

Costs 

Remittances to Treasurer 

Abatements : 

Levy of 1942: : 

Bowers, Chester O., in service 

Bowers, Ned W.., in service 

Bolduc, Joseph 

Darr, Cordelia C. 

Johnson, Raymond, in service 

Little, Robert B., exempt 

Melkonian, Vahan, paid’in Mass. 

Melkonian, Popkin, paid in Mass. 

Palmer, Herman 

Palmer, Mabel 

Levy of 1941: 

Andrews, Charles 

Ballou, Harold 

Ballou, Mrs. Harold 

94.38 
0.00 

$8.61 
E23 

bys 

$2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

sh he, 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

$2.00 
2.00 

2.00 

21 

$1,741.75 

$4.00 

$4.00 

$10.41 

$20.19 
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‘ 5 Respectfully submitted, Si oa a ee 
NY ~~ aren ‘ 

G. EVERETT SCRIBNER, 
. , , eG (ewe ie atte be. “Collector. 
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WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 23 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES AS OF JAN. 31, 1943 

On account of Levies of: 

1941 

Taxes sold to Town, Sept. 28, 1942 $36.59 

Unredeemed Tax Sales, as of 

Feb. 1, 1942 - 

Taxes paid by Town, Levy BE 1941 

Taxes paid by Town, Levy a 1942 22.89 

12% Interest collected 

Redemption Costs 

$59.48 

Cr. 

Taxes redeemed during year 

Unredeemed Taxes, Jan. 31, 1943 $59.48 

$59.48 

1940 1939 

8.61 28.45 
5.07 
4.68 

1223 
7 

$10.41 $38.20 

$10.41 

$38.20 

$10.41 $38.20 

UNREDEEMED TAXES FROM TAx SALES 

On account of Levies of: 

1941 

Colby, Joseph G. $20.77 
George, Josesph M. 15.78 

James, Fred est. 22.93 

Young, Joseph — 

$59.48 

1940 1939 

$30.19 

8.01 

$38.20 
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WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 25 

TREASURER’S REPORT 

Cash in Treasury, Feb. 1, 1942 $5,844.41 

Received from :— 

Adam E. Mock, Town Clerk: 

Net Dog Tax, 1942 $75.80 

Net Auto Permits, 1941-1942 : pias 

- Net Auto Permits, 1942-1943 256.03 

G. Everett Scribner, Collector: 

1940 Tax Sale Redeemed $8.61 

Interest E23 

Costs and Fees 57 

$10.41 

Abatements, 1940 Taxes $4.00 

1941 Taxes $1,594.04 

Interest on 1941 Taxes 94,38 

Costs Ste 

Abatements, 1941 Taxes 18.00 

$1,741.75 

1942 Taxes $11,175.73 

Interest on 1942 Taxes 5.69 

Abatements, 1942 Taxes 20.19 

$11,201.61 

State Treasurer: 

Balance unexpended, White Pine 

Blister Acct. $1.28 

Forest Fire acct. 138.49 



26 WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Reimbursement for Tax loss 

on Government land 680.23. 

Refund, Class 5 Highway Maintenance 63.70 

Reimbursement, T. R. A. acct. 224.94 

Railroad Tax 24.44 

Savings Bank Tax 234.53 
Interest and Dividend Tax 6,764.15 

Merrimack County: 

Support of Poor off Farm 

Jan. 1941 to June 1942, incl. 

Lincoln R. Young & Co.: 

Loan, Anticipation of 1942 Taxes 

Merrimack Farmers’ Exchange: 
Dividends 1941 and 1942 

Kearsarge Insurance Agency: 

Refund, Liability Insurance 

Lucy Hanson: 

Real Estate Account 

George Roberts: 

Reimbursement for Relief 

$8,131.76 

375.00 

8,000.00 

1.50 

05 

50.00 

27 23 

$35,719.82 
Paid on Orders of Selectmen 

Cash in Treasury 

Respectfully submitted, — 

$27,828.04. 

$7,891.78 

EDWIN C. GERRISH, 

Treasurer. 
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Bes Tee ee ae Value Dividend 
aa eae Jan. 31,42 July °42 Jan. ’43 Jan. 31, 43 

$100.66 $5,133.99 

16.67 

$16. 67 : eee Pi 7 e099 

ees te ARTHUR G. STEBBINS, 

n REPORT OF SPECIAL FUND FROM SALE OF 
3 ae Pat ee : os HALL 

Book 
Dividend Value 

40.26 2,053.59 
40.26 2,053.59 

1,016.67 

mE $10,257.84 

eae LESLIE E, FROST, 
ee aa HOWARD E. DARLING, 

4 electmen.. 

Rete ese oe EDWIN re GERRISH, 
Treasurer. 
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PAYMENTS 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Arthur C. Stebbins, selectman $129.50 

Leslie E. Frost, selectman | 103.25 

Howard E. Darling, selectman 143.95 

Edwin C. Gerrish, treasurer 150.00 

G. Everett Scribner, collector ~ 150.00 

Adam E. Mock, clerk 100.00 

William E. Phelps, auditor Fe 

“Walter G. Goodhue, auditor 10.50 
Leslie E. Frost, overseer’s salary 4.39 

$805.05 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Arthur C, Stebbins, selectman ~~ $21.54 

Leslie E. Frost, selectman 20.59 

Leslie E. Frost, overseer’s expense 2.44 

Howard E. Darling, selectman 41.50 

Edwin C. Gerrish, treasurer ae ee 

G. Everett Scribner, collector . 50.21 

Adam E. Mock, clerk 8.50 | 

William E. Phelps, auditor 1.25 
Walter G. Goodhue, auditor KS 

Edson C. Eastman, supplies 33.56 
A. C. Huntoon, Inc., Treas. and Tax. Coll. bonds 45.00 

W. B. Ranney Co., printing inventories : 2.50 
Wilfred J. Boisclair, register .10 
Katherine Crowley, Register, conveyances | 6.77 
Ruth A. Setbbins, copying books 8.00 
Frank L. Reardon, Boscawen tax 61 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Archie M. Sweatt, dues 

Evelyn M. Twombly, dues 

Election and, Registration 

Arthur C. Stebbins, Moderator 

Leslie E. Frost, Selectman | 

Howard E. Darling, Selectman 

Avis Hancock, Supervisor 

Ethel Howard, Supervisor 

Sarah Allen, Supervisor 

Bessie M. Cummings, Ballot Clerk 

Edwin H. Pearson, Ballot Clerk 

Alice Pearson, Ballot Inspector 

Ruth A. Stebbins, Ballot Inspector 

Town Hall and Other Buildings 

Avis Hancock, janitor 

Daniel Webster Grange, rent 

K. F. Hoar, moving booths 

Paul P. Mock, moving booths 

Concord Electric Co., lights 

Police Department 

Marion L. Holmes, care of tramps 

L. H. Stone, police duty 

29 

2.00 

2.00 

$252.96 

$10.50 
7.00 

3.50 

30.00 
30.00 
20.00 

7.00 
7.00 
7.00 

7.00 

$129.00 

$24.00 
10.00 
2.70 
1.00 

11.53 

$49.23 

$4.50 
4.00 

$8.50 
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Fire Department 

Warner Fire Department 

George M. Freeman 

William Phelps 

George Anderson 

August Anderson 

Sherman Stevens 

James Nash 

M. J. Walker, pump and truck 

William Phelps, truck and warden 

Ray Blodgett 

Bill Santry 
Charles Allen 

A. H. Roby 

Russell Darling 

Nelson Darling 

Howard Darling 

Raymond Davis 

Charles Dalton « 

Claude Hancock 

George Bourassa 

Stuart Fifield 

Fred Courser 

James Gaynor 

Herman Wibel 

Robert Roby 

Arthur C. Stebbins, supplies 

O. M. Cummings, supplies 

Contoocook Fire Department 

Raymond Davis 

James Nash 

George Anderson 

Emerson Hoar 

1.00 
1.50 
3.30 
2.50 

10.00 
3.00 
4.00 
4.00 
2.50 

$195.52 
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Bounties : 

A. C. Stebbins $11.40 

H. E. Darling 3 2.20 

L. E. Frost | .80 

$14.40 

Town Roads 

Nathan A. Mock $1,289.94 

Daniel L. Holmes 754.75 
Kenneth F. Hoar ‘ 604.25 

$2,648.94 

Snow Removal 

William E. Phelps, labor $21.63 

Alton Kimball, trucking snow fence 8.45 

G. M. Snyder, erecting snow fence 36.80 
Arthur C. Stebbins, supplies 30.74 

Walter G. Goodhue, turning water, removing | 

snow fence | 12.00 

O. M. Cummings, rent of tractor house 100.00 
K. F. Hoar, snow removal 617.45 

George Roberts, labor 1.50 

Standard Fence Co., snow fence 47.50 

Nathan Mock, snow removal 154.30 

Leslie Shepard, labor turning water 2.00 

Nelson Follansbee, labor turning water 4.00 

Chester Bowers, labor 42.50 

Ned W. Bowers, labor : 1.50 

Sherman P. Stevens, Jr., labor ; 5.00 
William Stevens, labor 3.00 

Russell Darling, labor .90 
Leslie E. Frost, labor and supplies 63.40 

Howard Darling, labor 2.40 
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Brown’s Garage, welding 

R. C. Hazelton & Co., supplies _ 
Page Belting Co., welding — a 
State Highway Garage, repairs 

Thompson & Hoague, supplies — 

Atkinson’s Garage, repairs 
Donald Berwick, labor 

Donald Frost, labor 

Myron Colby, labor 
P. J. Perkins & Co., supplies 4 

G. Everett Scribner, labor 

Oiling 

G. Me Snyder, ‘truck 
Alton Kimball, truck 
Sherman P. Stevens, labor 

Howard E. Darling, labor and expense 
H. Nelson Darling, labor 

Robert Roby, truck 

Raymond Davis, labor . | © 

State Highway Garage, tar pot ; 

Dreas., State“ ot AN rs. tar 

kK. F. Hoar, truck— = 

Donald Frost, labor 

Ernest Frost, labor 

George Roberts, labor 

Bert»@“Lilton; labor 4 

David Bacon,.labor 
Donald Berwick, sand 
Adam E. Mock, sand 

Paul P. Mock, labor 

4.80 Sine 7 
eB . ¥ 
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WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Sanding 

Nathan Mock, truck 

Alton Kimball, truck 

Sherman P. Stevens, Jr., labor 

Leslie Shepard, labor | 

Nelson Follansbee, labor 

Robert Pearson, Jr., labor 

D. L. Holmes, truck 

George Berwick, labor 

Ned O. Bowers, labor 

G. M. Snyder, truck 
Russell Darling, labor 

William Stevens, Jabor 

Howard E. Darling, labor 

Elmore Hanks, labor 

K. F. Hoar, truck 

"0 

$90.00 
20.00 

6.00 
13.10 

17.40 

14.60 

123.10 

33.05 

14.10 

94.50 - 
4.50 

30.00 

2.40 

10.80 

4.90 

$478.45 

General Expenses of Highway Washout on Potash 

Robert Pearson, Jr., labor 

Clifton C. Shepard, labor 

-_ Harold Embelton, labor 

Prison Industries, culverts 

Robert Roby, tractor, scraping 

Nelson Darling, labor 

Joseph H. Young, bridge plank 

_ Arthur C. Stebbins, supplies 

Library 

Stuart Fifield, appropriation 

$3.75 
3.75 
3.75 

26.28 

6.75 
2.50 

124.62 

88 

$172.28 

$100.00 
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Old Age Assistance 

State Department of Public Welfare, approp. 
L. A. Gage, funeral service | 
O. M. Cummings, wood 

$292.65 
50.00 
55.50 

$398.15 

Town Poor 

O. M. Cummings, groceries 

E. L. Davis, fuel 

$100.00 
19.60 

$119.60 

County Poor 

O. M. Cummings 

Lucy Hanson 

eG Penny 

R. T: Whittaker 

Dexter Optical Co. 

Caroline Eaton 

Edward Putnam 

Ernest H. Downes 

Thardix Pisczek 

W. H. Tarbell 

Mrs. Thardix Pisczek 

$133.22 

63.00 

5.47 

13.00 

2.70 

16.30 

57.50 

3.00 

10.00 

10.00 

4.75 

$318.94 

Taxes Bought by Town 

G. E. Scribner 

Abatements 

G. E. Scribner 

$69.23 

$42.19 
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Temporary Loan 

Lincoln R. Young Co. 

Blister Rust 

State of N. H. appropriation 

General Expense 

W. B. Ranney Co., printing town reports 

Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region 

Arthur Stebbins, expense Observation Post 

L, A. Gage, funeral service 

Cemeteries 

Bert C. Tilton, removing rails - 

Bert C. Tilton, digging graves 

Charles Allen, digging graves 

Sarah Allen, truck 

Arthur C. Stebbins, car 

Leslie Shepard, removing rails 

Leslie Shepard, digging graves 

Sherman P. Stevens, digging grave 
Emerson Hoar, shoveling snow 

Memorial Day 

Helen E. Scribner, appropriation 

Old Home Day 

_ Edwin C. Gerrish, appropriation 

35 

$8,000.00 

$200.00 

$168.40 

25.00 

25.00 

125.00 

$343.40 

$9.00 

33.50 

8.50 

2.00 

1.00 

9.00 

31.30 

8.00 

1.00 

$103.30 

$25.00 

$50.00 
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Interest . 

Trustee of trust funds, ott 
Lincoln R. Young Co. Mee sen? aaa 

~ 

Serial Notes 

Trustee of trust funds, 

ae Ste hy inh semen et 
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire 

Insurance 

Kearsarge Insurance Agency 

Merrimack County Mutual Fire Ins. Co. 
AS Wi Frost, fire insurance on tractor 

“a4 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

Newell. Watson fund | 
‘ 

S oniely, for Preservation of oud Meeting House 7 

Appropriation 

County Tax — 

Alfred Cloues, ae 
* 

School District 

Stuart Fifield, erudite | 

‘Stuart Fifield, trustee 

‘$105. 00 — 
Lys 2 00 

cee 

$1,000.00 
‘ 

$411.25 
-) 

$237.66 
SRP oe 
9.20 
— es me 

$250.01. 

| 

$100.00 

™ 

$250 00 

$3,374.96 

Pauline P. Goodhue, treasuter, appropriation | $5, 602. 00 

Pauline P. Goodhué, treasurer, dog tax ‘2h : 

$5,723.10 

~ 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

ROAD: AGENTS’ REPORT 

District No. 1—NatHAan Mock, Agent 

Week Ending March 7, 1942 

Nathan Mock, turning water, 9 hrs. 

Arthur Roby, turning water, 8 hrs. 

Robert Roby, turning water, 8 hrs. 

Leon Roby, turning water, 10 hrs. 

Walter Chase, turning water, 10 hrs. 
Roland Keeler, turning water, 8 hrs. 

Chester Bowers, turning water, 6 hrs. 

Emerson Hoar, turning water, 614 hrs. 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 6 hrs. 

Alton Kimball, truck, 6 hrs. 

Nathan Mock, truck and driver, 5 hrs. 

Fred Courser, gravel, 40 yds. 

Total 

Week Ending March 14, 1942 

Nathan Mock, truck and driver, 33 hrs. 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 35 hrs. 

Alton Kimball, truck, 36 hrs. 

Leslie Shepard, shoveling, 36 hrs.- 

Walter Chase, shoveling, 36 hrs. 

Sherman Stevens, Jr., shoveling, 31% hrs, 
Harry Rich, shoveling, 36 hrs. 

Roland Keeler, shoveling, 36 hrs. 

Perley Bowers, shoveling, 36 hrs. 

Nathan Mock, shoveling, 27 hrs. 

George Roberts, shoveling, 27 hrs. 

37 



38 WEBSTER TOWN REPORT — 

Fred Courser, gravel, 150 yds. 

Orton Hill, gravel, 170 yds. 

Total 

Week Ending March 21, 1942 

Nathan Mock, shoveling, 1814 hrs. 

Nathan Mock, truck and driver, 36% hrs. 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 45 hrs. . 

D. L. Holmes, truck, 27 hrs. 

Leslie Shepard, shoveling, 45 hrs. 

George Roberts, shoveling, 45 hrs. 
Harry Rich, shoveling, 18 hrs. 

Roland Keeler, shoveling, 45 hrs. 

Perley Bowers, shoveling, 45 hrs. 

Walter Chase, shoveling, 9 hrs. 

Duncan Shepard, shoveling, 27 hrs. 
Edwin C. Gerrish, gravel, 126 yds. 

Fred Courser, gravel, 135 yds. 

Total 

Week Ending March 28, 1942 

Nathan Mock, truck, 37 hrs. 

Nathan Mock, work on culverts, 4 hrs. 

Leslie Shepard, shoveling, 45 hrs. 

Roland Keeler, shoveling, 36 hrs. 

Harry Rich, shoveling, 45 hrs. 

Everett Ames, holding road machine, 13 hrs. 

Robert Roby, tractor on road machine, 13 hrs. 

Alton Kimball, truck, 18 hrs. 

Sherman Stevens, Jr., shoveling, 9 hrs. 

Edwin C. Gerrish, gravel, 66 yds. 

Orton Hill, gravel, 63 yds. 

Total 

_ 15.00 

17.00 

$326.60 

$9.25 

73.00 

60.75 

36.45 
Lau 

PIRSA, 

9.00 
22.50 

22.50 
4.50 

13.50 
12.60 

13.50 

$322.55 

$74.00 

2.00 

22.50 
18.00 

eae, 

6.50 

18.55 

— 24.30 

4.50 

6.60 

6.30 

$205.75 
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Week Ending April 4, 1942 

Nathan Mock, truck, 14 hrs. $35.00 

Leslie Shepard, shoveling, 23 hrs. 11.50 

‘Roland Keeler, shoveling, 24 hrs. 12.00 

Leon Roby, sand, 100 yds. 17.00 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 9 hrs. 12:15 

D. L. Holmes, truck, 9 hrs. 1215 

Robert Roby, tractor on road machine, 11 hrs. 14.35 

Alton Kimball, shoveling & cleaning ditches, 18 hrs. 9.00 

George Roberts, shoveling, 9 hrs. 4.50 

Nathan Mock, shoveling, holding rd. machine, 19 hrs. 9.50 

Total : $137.15 

Week. Pnding: June 5,°1942 
Nathan Mock, turning water, work on culverts, 15 hrs. $7.50 

Nathan Mock, holding road machine, 32 hrs. 16.00 
Robert Roby, tractor on road machine, 35 hrs. 47.25 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 24 hrs. 32.40 

Alton Kimball, shoveling, 32 hrs. 16.00 

Russell Darling, shoveling, 24 hrs. 12.00 
Nelson Darling, shoveling, 28 hrs. _ 14,00 

George Roberts, shoveling, 24 hrs. 12.00 

Edwin C. Gerrish, gravel, 22 yds. 2.20 

Orton Hill, gravel, 22 yds. 2.20 

Total $161.55 | 

~ Week Ending June 12, 1942 

Nathan Mock, holding road machine, 3 hrs. $1.50 

Nathan Mock, use of car 50 

Robert Roby, tractor on road machine, 6 hrs. 8.10 

Kenneth Hoar, truck, 8 hrs. 10.80 
Alton Kimball, shoveling, 8 hrs. 4.00 
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ar 

District No. 2—Daniet L. Hormes, Agent 

March, 28 

D. L. Holmes & truck, carting and repairing road, 

' 42 hrs. at $1.35 © $56.70 

Kenneth Hoar & truck, draw’g grade, 36 hrs. at $1.35 48.60 

Don Towle, shoveling, 36 hrs. at 50c. 18.00 

Elzard Towle, shoveling and leveling, 36 hrs. at 50c. 18.00 

Nelson Follansbee, leveling, 36 hrs. at 50c. 18.00 

George Roberts, leveling, 36 hrs. at 50c. 18.00 

D. L. Holmes, 110 cu. yards gravel at 10c. 11.00 

$188.30 

April 11 

D. L. Holmes & tr’k, work on rd. & scrap’g, 43 hrs. $58.05 

Nelson Follansbee, work on road, 43 hrs. 21.50 

Joe Hunt, leveling, 6 hrs. 3.00 

Elzard Towle, leveling, 25 hrs. 12.50 

D. L. Holmes, turning water, 4 hrs. 2.00 

D. L. Holmes, 6 cu. yards gravel at 10c. - .60 

Kenneth Hoar & truck, scraping road, 2 hrs. 2.70 

Ned Bowers, driving truck, 2 hrs. s 1.00 

$101.35 

, April 19 

D. L. Holmes & truck, work on road, 43 hrs. $58.05 

Elzard Towle, work on road, 43 hrs. 21.50 

Walt Rand, work on road, 24 hrs. ) 12.00 

Don Towle, work on road, 9 hrs. 4.50 

D. L. Holmes, 106 cu. yards gravel at 10c. 10.60 

$106.65 



42, WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Weeks Ending April 25—May 1 

D. L. Holmes & truck, work on road, 49 hrs. 

Elzard Towle, work on road, 49 hrs. 

Walt Rand, work on road, 49 hrs. 

D. L. Holmes, 131 cu. yards gravel at 10c. 

May 23 

D. L. Holmes & truck, work on road, 32 hrs. 

Elzard Towle, work on road, 32 hrs. 

Don Towle, work on road, 24 hrs. 

Walt Rand, work on road, 3 hrs. 

June 20 

D. L. Holmes & truck, drawing gravel, 9 hrs. 

Everett L. Ames, shoveling, 5 hrs. 

Don Towle, shoveling and raking stone, 17 hrs. 

Walt Rand, shoveling, 5% hrs. 

D. L. Holmes, shoveling, 2 hrs. 

Weeks Ending Aug. 15-23 

D. L. Holmes & truck, scraping road, 44 hours 

E. L. Ames, driving truck, 48 hrs. 

Elzard Towle, cutting bushes, 56 hrs. 

D, L. Holmes, cutting bushes, 29 hrs. 

Total Expenditures 

$68.60 

24.50 

24.50 

13.10 

$130.70 

$44.80 
16.00 
12.00 
1.50 

$74.30 

$12.60 
2.50 
8.50 
2.75 
1.00 

$27.35 

$59.60 

24.00 

28.00 

14.50 

"$126.10 

$754.75 
DANIEL L. HOLMES, Agent. 

January 31, 1943. 

~ 
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District No. 3—KeENNeETH F. Hoar, Agent 

From March 28th to January 31, 1943 

March 

K. F. Hoar, truck hauling gravel, 2 days at $1.35 hr. $24.30 

D. L. Holmes, truck hauling gravel, 2 days at $1.35 hr. 24.30 

George Roberts, shoveling, 2 days at 50c. hr. 9.00 

George Berwick, shoveling, 2 days at 50c. hr. 9,00 

Nelson Follansbee, shoveling, 2 days at 50c. hr. 9.00 

$75.60 

April 

K. F. Hoar, tr’k on rd. machine, and truck 

hauling gravel, 7 days, 1 hr. at $1.35 hr. $86.40 

Myron Colby, holding road machine, 4 days, 4 hr. 

atso0c ears 20.00 

George Berwick, work on culverts, 2 days at 50c. hr. 9.00 

Bert Tilton, work on culverts, 1 day at 50c. hr. 4.50 

George Roberts, hand labor, 1 day, 5 hrs. at 50c. hr. 7.00 

K. F. Hoar, hand labor, 1 day, 2 hrs. at 50c. hr. 5.50 

Wm. Phelps, with tractor, 1 hr. at $1.50 hr. 1.50 

$133.90 

May 

K. F. Hoar, truck scraping & hauling gravel, 

5 days, 3 hrs. at $1.35 hr. $64.80 

Eugene Colby, shoveling, 2 days, 6 hrs. at 50c. hr. 12.00 
Myron Colby, holding road machine, 2 days, 6 hrs. 

at 50c. hr. | 12.00 

$88.80 

June 

: K. F. Hoar, scraping, 6 days, 7 hrs. at $1.35 hr. $82.35 
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ce REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

RECEIPTS 

1941 
Jan. 1. Amount on hand $555.82 

Income during year 242.52 

$798.34 

Expenditures during year $474.43 

; Balance on hand 323.91 

$798.34 

EXPENDITURES 
1942 

May 9. Sherburne & Parker, bond $20.00 

Bert C. Tilton, labor 15:25 

David Bacon, labor 12.25 

Leslie Shepard, labor 7.795 

Daniel L. Holmes, truck 7 OO 

12. Merrimack Farmers’ Exchg. sup. 9.63 

16. David Bacon, labor 17.75 

Leslie Shepard, labor 17.50 

Bert Tilton, labor 17.50 

23. David Bacon, labor 2.50 

Leslie Shepard, labor veka Y, 

Bert Tilton, labor 3.00 

28. First National Bank, box rental 3.60 

29. David Bacon, labor 17.00 

Leslie Shepard, labor 17.00 

Bert Tilton, labor 17.00 

June 13. Bert Tilton, labor 16.00 

David Bacon, labor 16.00 

Leslie Shepard, labor ~ 3.00 

27. David Bacon, labor 11.50 

Bert Tilton, labor L575 
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July 8. 

20. 

Aug. 7: 

26. 

July 
Aug. 

Sept. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

WEBSTER TOWN REPORT 

Leslie Shepard, labor 

David Bacon, labor 

Leslie Shepard, labor 

Bert Tilton, labor 

Leslie Shepard, labor 

Bert Tilton, labor 

Noah Stebbins, labor 

Kenneth Hoar, truck 

Bert Tilton, labor 

Leslie Shepard, labor 

Ray Prince, lumber 

David Bacon, labor 

Bert Tilton, labor 

Leslie Shepard, labor 

Bank service charges 
») 3) 9 

39 39 99 

9) 9) 99 

Balance on hand, Jan. 31, 1943 

K. CLIFTON SHEPARD, 

STUARTG.: FIBIE LD) 

CLLOY D-H. STONE: 

AUDITORS’. REPORT 

$474.43 

$323.91 

We have this day examined the accounts of the Select- 

men, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Tax Collector, Trustees of 

the Trust Funds, Library Trustees and the Road Agents, 

and find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

WALTER G. GOODHUE, 

WIELIAM “i PEEPS: 

Auditors. 

February 13, 1943. 
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WEBSTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 

1942 

STATEMENT OF FINANCES 

1942 | 
Feb. 1. Balance on hand $19.38 

2. Womroth Bk. Shop & Lib., books .75 
17. Sherburne & Parker, insurance 8.00 
19. Womroth Bk. Shop & Lib., books 1.29 

May 25. Town allowance 100.00 

Avis Hancock, act. Librarian 16.67 
Dec. 9. Avis Hancock, act. Librarian 33.33 

1943 | 
Jan. 11. The Personal Bk. Shop (books) 25.75 

26. Womroth Bk. Shop & Lib. books 2.99 

State of N. H., books | 2.00 

$90.78 $119.38 
Balance on hand 28.60 

$119.38 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPUART 4G. FIRTELD: 
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LIBRARY REPORT 

The library situation has been for the past few months, 

and will be for months to come,.a difficult one. Not only 
has the circulation in our little library dropped noticeably, 

but many larger libraries, we are told, feel the lack of pa- 

tronage. We have many good volumes on the shelves, and 

~many of our people’ would enjoy reading them, but how to 

obtain them is the problem which confronts us. We must 

learn to plan our riding—something new for Americans. 

We can do it if we will. There are nearly three thousand 

books available, many of them new ones. This year, you 

will notice, there are not as many additions in the number 

of volumes, but the trustees deemed it wise to add a few 

better books which necessarily cost more. 

Since the addition of these new and better books, it may 
in the near future seem wise to limit the time they may be 

kept by any one family and to collect a small fine for each 

week they are held beyond the prescribed limit. Such an 

arrangement would bring about two results: books, when 

returned promptly, will have a wider circulation; and the 

fines will swell our library funds. 

Our former librarian, Mrs. Ethel H. Colby, after a term 

of faithful service in our library, has felt it necessary to 

resign her position. Mrs. Colby has been of great assist- 

ance in selecting books, especially for the children. Her 

close connection with the younger people has made _ her 

suggestions of great value. When our Town House was 

sold and the library had to be moved, the undertaking seem- 

ed enormous, but Mrs. Colby directed the transfer methodi- 

cally and successfully. Now our books are in crowded 

quarters. It is hoped that when the world is at peace once 

more, Webster will turn her attention and her endeavor 

toward a proper housing of her unusually good collection 
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of literary works. In plain words, WE NEED AND 

SHOULD HAVE A NEW LIBRARY,. BUILDING. 

In looking about to fill the place made vacant by Mrs. 

Colby’s resignation, we made an unexpected and very pleas- 

ing discovery. Mrs. Jean-Pisczek, who rather recently has 

come to our town, has had experience in library work and 

is deeply interested in books. Beginning the first Saturday 

in February, she will take over the work and become our 

Librarian. We feel sure that when our people call at their 

library, they will receive willing help or advice in selecting 

the sort of books they like. 

The trustees also wish to express their appreciation for 

the interested and faithful service of Mrs. Avis Hancock, 

who has acted as Librarian many weeks when it was not 

convenient for Mrs. Colby to be at the Library. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BESSIE M. LITTLE, 
STUART G. FIFIELD, 
HERMON L. SAWYER, 

Trustees. 
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BOOKS ADDED—1942-43 

Bainsfather—Bullets and Billets _ 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1915 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1917 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1918 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1919 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1920 

O’Brien—Best- Short Stories of 1921 

O’Brien—Best Short Stories of 1922 

White—The Riverman 

Phillips—Susan Lennox I 

Phillips—Susan Lennox II 

Undset—The Burning Bush 

Undset—The Wild Orchid 

Bentley—Inheritance : 

Kieran—Nature Notes 

Glasgow—The Romantic Comedians 

Wodehouse—Money for Nothing 

Underwood—The Whirlwind 
Hay—tThe First Hundred Thousand 

Murasaki—The Bridge of Dreams 

Greene—Rumour at Nightfall 

W odehouse—Fish Preferred 

Wodehouse—Nothing but Wodehouse 

Rowse—Doughboy Dope 

Wiggin—My Garden of Memory 

Glasgow—They Stooped to Folly 

Hay—All in it 

Wodehouse—If I Were You 

Desvernine—Democratic Despotism 

Sands—Undiplomatic Memories 

Allee—Susanna and Tristam 

Altsheler—Horsemen of the Plains 

Atwater—Mr. Popper’s Penguins 

.Brink—Anything can happen on the River 

Carr—Young Mac of Fort Vancouver 

Eldridge—Yen-foh, a Chinese Boy 

Folger—Rusty Pete of the Lazy AB 

Gates—Blue Willow : 
Handforth—Mei Li 

ol 
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Pieler Sele Rr: Nigh Pa iS ‘aheats 

Hunt—Little Girl with Ses Names P ; too ae ae 

Hargrove—See Here Private Hargrove : 7 = 

Hertzberg—Happy Landings © af Rane sary Ph my 

Keeler—Children’s Zoo Diptera 

Lofting—Story of Dr. Doolittle | . 
Robinson—Bright Island a Sea atS clara hel 4 eas 
Streetfeild—Circus Shoes | : ee Ant ste Nema 
Tousey—Cowboy Tommy ai Re ats 3 ca 

Caldecott—Miniature Picture Book No. 1 se EN canes 

Downing—Anthony Trant 2 . 
Harper—The Road to Baltimore | Spc at 
Douglas—The Robe n * aE) 

Howard—The Gate : Srabeteraga ear 

Fletcher—Men of Albemarle ey CS. Fe Se ea 

Jennings—Gentleman Ranker Mmar saee: +S 7 getter 2b: 
Parmenter—A Golden Age : d 

Stringer—Intruders in Eden 

Carfree—Autumn Glory 3 
Davenport—The Valley of Decision saree aah) 

Forbes—Paul Revere and the World he lived in 
Longstreet—The Golden Touch | 
MacInnes—Assignment in Brittany — . 

Freund—The Dark Shore’ - | phe M fe Sh am 
Brush—The Boy from Maine one Sete ay te 

Street—Tap Roots : mare oy, 

Ormsbee—The Sound of an Atnerean . 

Nicolay—MacArthur of Bataan ae 
Cheney—River Rogue rane ; 

Second Edition of 1938—N. H. Sesquicentennial Celebration 
World’s Great Speeches . . jan ee 

Boykin, Edward—The American Histon Quiz Boeke | 
Keyes, Frances P.—Senator Marlowe's Daughter ? 
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REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the Members of the School Board of Webster District: 

During the year 1941-1942, the following teachers were 

employed : | 

School | Teacher Training Yr. Grad. 

Putney Hill Mrs. Roberta L. Greenly K. T. C. 1938 
| *Mrs. Mabel M. Anderson 5 summers at K. N. S. 

arieN AS: 
Corser Hill Mrs. Doris Abbott [aed BER Se 1929 
Music Miss Blanche Bailey fee kes 1932 

*Mrs. Anderson taught from March 2 to June 12, 1942. 

GENERAL STATISTICS 

Putney Corser Total Total 
Hill Hill 1940-41 

Half days in session 360 360 360 360 
Half days lost 0 0 0 0 
No. pupils registered 20 32 48 54 
Av. Membership 14.69 30.62 * 45.33 46.33 
Percent Attendance 92.98 94 93.97 91.17 
No. tardinesses / 8 39 47 34 
Ay. tardinesses per pupil  .54 1.2 1 laa 73 
No. visits School Board 14 7 21 Siz 
No. visits Superintendent 28 26 54 43 
No. visits citizens 15 23 38 102 

The full 180 days of school required by law were given in 

each of the two schools of the district. The percent of at- 

tendance was better than the previous year, although there 

was an increase in amount of tardiness per pupil. 

The number of different pupils registered in the district 

was 48. High school pupils from the district were regis- 

tered as follows: Hopkinton, 3; Warner, 4; Concord, 2; 

and Franklin, 2. This totals 59 pupils residing in the dis- 

trict and attending public schools, a decrease of 14 pupils 

from the total of the previous year. 

Although the need of a new school building for the dis- 

trict still continues, it is useless to expect such an improve- 
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ment at the present time. “intent the - war ie been “‘btdughts 
to a victorious conclusion, consideration. of this. need of ‘the — 
district should be resumed. The < acute shortage of oo 
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ie GRADUATES 

June 1942 

Russell Darling Patricia Phelps 
= ©. Barbara” Frost - Adrian Shepard 

: _ Edna Hunt Stanley Silver 

ae \ * ; % - : ; z ; = 

me - ROLL OF PERFECT ATTENDANCE 

ie: For ONE YEAR 

Kenneth Hoar Anne Kenneson 
‘ Phyllis Hoar Henrietta Phelps 

For THREE Nine WEEK PERIODS 

tS Walter Bowers 
= > ..Porothy Royce 

Philip _Kenneson 
‘James Roberts — 

-.- ~~. Barbara Silver 
: Cynthia Wibel 
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Haskell Royce 

Patricia Phelps 

For Two Nine WEEK PERIODS 

Marjorie Rand 

\ Dorothea Royce 

Leonard Royce . 
" 
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REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE fe Se si, Sale eaten 

Waster,” N.Ai-e eae oh 7 
Se a j on ae { , tED 
1941-1942 pone Coon ate. iter eee ate 

During the school year 47 pupils were examined by Dr. ae 
Putnam, and the school nurse. The following defects were 

\ 

noted. | 

- ! Malnutrition Pek | Eres s 
7 Defective vision Pact EAP (5 

Anaemia ; race Bo ar ge a ok 

Nervous disorder eh ; ehh: arc 
Defective teeth hee Li a Sivas oa 

Defective tonsils" bigeeees 9 la 

: | Enlarged glands eke 
Speech see SoS | area anes 

Appendicitis oe = Fare 2. 

Contagious Diseases 5 NA 

Measles ae te erase one 
Impetigo | y ke Bee | te Bt, 

In nearly every case the defects have been corrected. eae 

Pupils subject to underweight, anaemia and glandular dis-— 

orders were somewhat improved pars the year by. COMES 

--rective diet. oe 

; Thirty-two pupils were treated by Dn Robert Whittaker nad 

at a dental clinic. Thirty-one received complete attention. — 
Following is a summary of the work: ‘p 

2 Malformations of mouth corrected by surgery sade 

| exercise é tS , » eae 

_ 32 Pupils had teeth cleaned by om pet eee 
40 Extractions _ | 8 eke 

145 Fillings” , . OBE, cd ye 
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ee Three pupils were treated at eye BONE MICSs a7 k- aie 
4 = Thirty-four visits were made to parents in behalf of school ae 

~ childrens iat | | Bh sae 
+ Phe. audiometer_ was “used to test the icine Of call the <0) See 

pupils, ee | ie ee 

A meeting of parents one foachees sponsored by 1 eke schoo! oo eS 

“board, was addressed by Miss Elizabeth Murphy, State ee: 

Supervisor of Health ‘work in the schools. 2 

<p Lhe cooperation of parents, friends, and organizations, sae 
By er r 
is greatly appreciated. It has made possible much of our | 

work which otherwise sould not- have been accomplished. 

ER NN i Respectfully submitted, 

Nes Re tate ee Se KATHERINE 4 BROWN, Bee D5 
{oP aa es eae . ae School Nurse. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE WEBSTER SCHOOL 

DISTRICT 

For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1941 and 

ending June 30, 1942 

RECEIPTS 

Income from Local Taxation: 

Assessment required to meet School Board’s 

March, 1941. budget $5,287.00 

From sources other than taxation: 

Dog licenses 69.50 

Broken glass and replacing fence 5.35 

Total receipts from all sources $5,361.85 

Cash on hand at beginning of year, July 1, 1941 956.18 

Grand total | $6,318.03 

PAYMENTS 

Administration : 

Salaries of District Officers $155.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 100.99 

Truant officer and school census 15.00 

Expenses of administration 83.57 

$354.56 

Instruction: 

Principals’ and teachers’ salaries $1,900.00 

Text books 93.30 

Scholars’ supplies 174.59 



WEBSTER TOWN REPORT the 

Flags and appurtenances 3.00 

Other expenses of instruction 96.61 

$2,267.50 

Operation and Maintenance of School Plant: 

Janitor service | $100.00 

Fuel 76.00 

Water, light, janitor’s supplies 103.54 
Minor repairs and expenses 212.89 

$492.43 

Auxiliary Agencies and Special Activities : 

Medical inspection and health supervision $105.59 

Transportation of pupils 844.00 

High school and academy tuition 824.41 

$1,774.00 

Fixed Charges: 

Tax for state-wide supervision & treasurers bond $126.00 

Insurance and other fixed charges | 33.56 

$159.56 

Other Charges: 

Payment of bill from previous year $79.56 

Total payments for all purposes $5,127.61 

Total cash on hand at end of year, June 30, 1942 = 1,120.92 
—_—— 

Grand Total +» $6,248.53 
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Total Assets. 
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LIABILITIES: 
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which this is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June ie 
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PAYMENTS ANe DEFAIT 

1. Salaries of District Officers 

G. Everett Scribner, moderator | $2.50 

Katharine T. Davis, clerk 2.50 

Lloyd H. Stone, auditor | 2.00 

Clara B. Colby, auditor 2.00 

Pauline P. Goodhue, treasurer 23.50 

William E. Phelps, board member \oaee 
Mabel M. Anderson, chairman of board 47.00 

G. Everett Scribner, moderator at special meeting 2.50 

Katharine T. Davis, clerk at special meeting 2.50 

Helen E. Scribner, board member Sone 

$155.00 

ia Superintendent’s Salary 

Elmer J. Bartlett, treasurer of union 3 $100.99 | 

3. Truant Officer and School Census 

Ernest H. Downes $15.00 

4. Expenses of Administration 

Bessie M. Little, special clerk’s salary — $3.00 
Helen’ E.. Scribner, mileages 3.20 

Sherburne & Parker, treasurer’s bond 5.00 

Daniel Webster Grange, use of hall 2.00 

Mabel M. Anderson, mileage, stamps, tel. calls, ete. 3.20 
Elmer J. Bartlett, secretary’s salary 36.00 

John A. Sinclair, 1-10 union expense & tel. calls 10.05 

William E. Phelps, telephone calls 60 
Ernest H. Downes, telephone calls and mileage 1.40 
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Edson C. Eastman, vouchers, checklists & warrants 14.09 

Pauline P. Goodhue, stamped envelopes & tel. calls 5.03 

$83.57 

5. Principals’ and Teachers’ Salaries 

Roberta Greenly, Putney Hill $550.00 

Doris Abbott, Corser Hill 850.00 

Blanche C. Bailey, music teacher 150.00 

Mabel M. Anderson, Putney Hill 350.00 

$1,900.00 

6. Text Books 

Beckley; Cardy Co. $5.74 

Scott, Foresman & Co. 21.99 

Macmillan Co. 6.53 

Silver Burdett Co. 16.43 

Ginn & Co. 5.40 

Frontier Press Co. 36.56 

Webster Pub. Co. 65 

$93.30 

7. Scholars’ Supplies 

Edward Babb & Co. $4.18 
Henry S. Wolkins~ Co. 44.74 

John S. Cheever Co. 5/5 
Dowling School Supply Co. 51.42 

Philip H. James } 13.87 

American Education Press 13.00 

Webster Publishing Co. LSA 

Myrtle R. Wells 250 

American Book Co. 162°: 
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Ginn & Co. 

Macmillan Co. 

Phillips Paper Co. 

World Book Co. 

8. Flues and Appurtenances 

Edward E. Babb & Co. 

9, Other Expenses of Instruction 

Arthur G. Fish, report cards 

J. H. Hammett, toy orchestra instruments 

R. H. Hinkley, encyclopedias 

Birchard & Co., operetta books 

G. Everett Scribner, mileage 

Jack and Jill, magazine 

Doris Abbott, graduation supplies 

10. Janitor Service 

Russell Darling 

Adrian Shepard 

11; Fuel 

D. L. Holmes, wood and slabs 

William E. Phelps, wood 

A. H. Roby, wood and slabs 

*. ve 
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12. Water, Light and Janitor Supplies 

Holmerden Co., cups, soap, anti-dust 

West Disinfecting Co., paper towels 

Mabel Anderson, express charge 

Helen E. Scribner, express charge 

rthur C. Stebbins, janitor’s supplies 

G. Everett Scribner, cash paid John Allen for 

freight and hauling freight 

Concord Electric Co., lights 

Public Service Co. of N. H., lights 

13. Minor Repairs and Expenses 

William E. Phelps, installation of fence, swings, 

teeters, posts & staples for fence, window 

shades, changing seat, {replacing fence at 

Sweatt’s Mills | 

Rupert Stockbridge, damage to windows 

Brown, Fence & Wire Co., fencing, gates & posts 

Sears, Roebuck Co., playground equipment 

Astels Lumber Co., wallboard 

Thompson & Hoague, bolts and washers 
Atkinson’s Garage, welding 

Harold Frost, cleaning, painting, varnishing, etc. 

Barbara Frost, cleaning | 

Edward Babb & Co., blackboard slating, sub- 

merging devise | 
Mabel Anderson, cash paid Edna Moulton for 

cleaning, light shades, window cord, wire 

Albert S. Reddy, locks, varnish, paint, brush, 

glass, screening, cement, nails, etc. 

Romeo Champagne, labor on locks 

M. J. Walker, lumber 

65 

$45.16 

21.54 

ae 

cal 

2.90 

2.76 

TZ2 

17.60 

$103.54 

$32.44 

1.01 

51.26 

26.32 

2:18 

7.34 

1.00 

24.28 

8.80 

2.59 

17.29 

19.42 
B25 
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Adrian Shepard, repairs on doors au 

Michael O’Connell, cleaning stove pipe and 

cutting trees 3.00 

$212.89 

14. Medical Inspection 

Katherine T. Brown, nurse’s salary $100.00 

Fitch, Murray Co., nurse’s supplies - | 5.59 

$105.59 

15. Transportation of Pupils 

Harold Kimball, transportation to Putney Hill $726.00 

Arthur Stebbins, transportation to Corser Hill 10.00 

Claud Hancock, transportation to Corser Hill 54.00 

W. J. Kenneson, transportation to Corser Hill 54.00 

$844.00 

16. High School Tuition 

Franklin School District, tuition for Erma Colby 

and Myrtle Roberts $147.92 

Simonds Free High School, tuition for Elizabeth 

Hoar, Arthur Little and Priscilla Phelps 247.08 

Hopkinton High School, tuition for Ethel Scrib- 
ner, Winnifred Darling and Raymond Davis 229.41 

Concord Union School District, tuition for 

Donald and Harold Frost 200.00 

- $824.41 

Pe. 
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\ 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to support pub- 

lic schools and meet other statutory requirements of the district _ 

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1943. 

Detailed Statement of Expenditures 

Estimate 

for 

1943-44 

Support of Schools: — | 3 

Teacher’s salaries . $2,300.00 

Text books Hal han SAN Soe 

Scholars’ supplies (75.00 
Flags and appurtenances £5.00 

Other expenses of instruction EG 

Janitor service — 100.00 

Fuel 150.00 
Water, light, janitors’ supplies Stat OO) 

Minor repairs and’ expenses © bia 250.00 

Health supervision ma 125.00 © 

Transportation of pupils 1,200.00 

3 ~ $4,395.00 - 

Other Statutory Requirements: © : 

Salaries of District Officers. ~ $200.00 

Truant officer and school census 15.00 
High School tuition | 600.00 — 

Superintendent’s excess salary ASHE 00 

Per capita tax = . 118 00 

Other obligations (exp. adm. & ins.) 425: 00 

: $1,159.00 
Total amount required to meet * 

School Board’s Budget $5,554.00 

SCHOOL BOARD'S ESTIMATE 1943-1944 
o 

Budget of. 

comparison — 
\ 7 

$2,200.00 

~ 100.00 | 

S75 00 
5.00. 

15.00 © 
100.00 
125.00 — 
75.00 — 
250.00 

100.00 

Ry 100. 00, 

$4,145.00 . aa 

$200.00 

15.00 

1,200.00 

101.00 | 

460055 

EAE Pos 

"$1,787.00 

$5,932.00 

ae | 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1942 

Summary 

Cash on hand June 30, 1941 

(Treasurer’s bank balance) $956.18 

Received from Selectmen: 

Approp. for current year 5,216.50 

Dog tax 69.50 

Received from all other sources Sie he) 

Total amount available for fiscal year 

(balance and receipts) $6,248.53 

Less School Board orders paid 5,127.61 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1942 

(Treasurer’s bank balance) $1,120.92 

PAULINE P, GOODHUE, 
District Treasurer. 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, vouch- 

ers, bank statements and other financial records of the 

Treasurer of the School District of Webster, of which the 

above is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1942 and find them correct in all respects. 

July 7, 1942 

Pete SLONE: 

CLARA B. COLBY, 

Auditors. 
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